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Independent Accountant’s Review Report 

 

To the Board of Directors 

Capable 

Bend, Oregon 

 

 

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Capable (a non-profit organization), which comprise 

the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and December 31, 2023, and the related statements of 

activities and cash flows for the years then ended and the related notes to the financial statements. A review includes 

primarily applying analytical procedures to management’s financial data and making inquiries of Organization 

management.  A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an 

opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole.  Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation 

and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 

free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Accountant’s Responsibility 

 

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting 

and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA.  Those 

standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware 

of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  We believe that the results of our 

procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion. 

 

We are required to be independent of Capable and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 

relevant ethical requirements related to our review. 

 

Accountant’s Conclusion 

 

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying 

financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 

United States of America. 

 

 

Ontario, California 

July 9, 2025 

 
Genske, Mulder & Co., LLP 

GENSKE, MULDER & CO., LLP 

Certified Public Accountants 
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2024 2023

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash $ 781,401            $ 598,308            

Investments -                        20,007              

Total current assets 781,401            618,315            

Total assets $ 781,401            $ 618,315            

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 3,482                $ 6,359                

NET ASSETS:

Net assets without donor restrictions 777,919            611,956            

Total liabilities and net assets $ 781,401            $ 618,315            

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
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2024 2023

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR

RESTRICTIONS:

Contributions $ 599,527            $ 447,857            

Foundation grants 1,102,111         719,334            

Investment income 30                     69                     

Total revenues and other support without

donor restrictions 1,701,668         1,167,260         

Functional expenses:

Program 1,409,918         976,894            

General and administrative 63,249              50,282              

Fundraising 62,538              54,258              

Total functional expenses 1,535,705         1,081,434         

Increase (decrease) in net assets without

donor restrictions 165,963            85,826              

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 611,956            526,130            

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $ 777,919            $ 611,956            
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2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Change in net assets $ 165,963            $ 85,826              

Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets:

Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Decrease in accounts receivable -                    35,000              

Decrease in accounts payable

and accrued expenses (2,877)               (7,788)               

Net cash provided by operating activities 163,086            113,038            

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Increase (decrease) in brokerage accounts 20,007              (20,007)             

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES NONE NONE

Net increase in cash 183,093            93,031              

Cash, beginning 598,308            505,277            

Cash, ending $ 781,401            $ 598,308            
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1. Nature of activities 

 

Capable (the “Organization”) is located in Mammoth Lakes, California. The Organization’s 

mission is to increase income for people living in extreme poverty and it’s primary programs are located in Northern 

Uganda. The Organization is a non-for-profit corporation exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) 

of the Internal Revenue Code.  As such, it is also exempt from state income taxes and contributions by the public are 

deductible for income tax purposes. The Organization has been classified as a publicly supported organization, 

which is not a private foundation under Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies 

 

Basis of accounting  

 

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of 

accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.   

 

Income tax status 

 

The Organization is a non-profit corporation and, therefore, is not liable for any income taxes 

associated with its non-profit activities under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  

 

Financial statement presentation 

 

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to 

two classes of net assets. Net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions. In addition, the 

Organization is also required to present a statement of cash flows. 

 

Classification of net assets 

 

Net assets of the Organization are classified based on the presence or absence of donor-imposed 

restrictions. Net assets are comprised of two groups as follows: 

 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Amounts that are not subject to usage restrictions based 

on donor-imposed requirements. This class also includes assets previously restricted where restrictions have expired 

or been met. 

 

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Assets subject to usage limitations based on donor-imposed 

restrictions. These restrictions may be temporary or may be based on a particular use. Restrictions may be met by 

the passage of time or by actions of the Organization. Certain restrictions may need to be maintained in perpetuity. 

 

Cash  

 

For the purposes of these financial statements cash includes cash on deposit.  The Organization 

occasionally, in the ordinary course of business, maintains deposits in excess of federally insured limits. The 

Organization does not anticipate any losses thereon.  The risk is managed by maintaining all deposits in highly 

qualified institutions. 

 

Accounts receivable 

 

The Organization reviews its accounts receivable periodically for collectability and provides for 

probable uncollectible amounts through a charge to earnings and a credit to a valuation allowance based on its 

assessment of the current status of past due accounts including historical collection information and existing 

economic conditions.  Balances still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written 

off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to accounts receivable.  The Organization’s valuation 

allowance as of each of the years ended December 31, 2024 is $0. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

Fair value of measurements  

 

The Organization’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts 

receivable, and accounts payable. The recorded value of each instrument approximate their fair values base on their 

short-term nature.  

 

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a 

liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market between market participants and the 

measurement date. 

 

The fair values of investments are determined using a three-level hierarchy framework established 

in the relevant topic. The levels are defined as follows: 

 

Level 1: Quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active markets. 

 

Level 2: Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or 

similar instruments in inactive markets, or model-based valuations where significant assumptions 

are observable. 

 

Level 3: Model-based techniques using significant assumptions that are not observable. These 

unobservable assumptions reflect estimates that market participants would use. 

 

Investments 

 

Investments in mutual funds, debt instruments, and equity securities are recorded at fair market 

value based on quoted market prices, corresponding to Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. Interest and dividend 

income, along with realized and unrealized gains or losses on investments, are reported as unrestricted investment 

income unless a donor or law temporarily or permanently restricts its use. This income is reported in other income 

on the statements of activities. 

 

Support and revenue 

 

Contributions are recognized upon notification of a donor’s unconditional promise to give to the 

Organization. All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by 

the donor. Donor restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period are reported as 

unrestricted support. 

 

Grants are received from various organization and private foundations. The majority of grant 

funds are unrestricted and typically used for program related purposes. Grantor restricted grants whose restrictions 

are met in the same reporting period are reported as unrestricted support. 

 

Functional allocation of expenses 

 

Expenses are allocated on a functional basis among the various programs and support services 

benefited. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or support service are charged directly to that 

program or service. Expenses that are common to several programs or services are allocated based on methods 

relevant to the function. The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more 

than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is 

consistently applied. Allocated expenses are calculated on a percentage of total revenue basis or on estimates of time 

and resources, depending on the type of expense. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

Use of estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America requires the Organization to make certain estimates and assumptions that 

directly affect the results of reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

 

3.  Liquidity and availability of funds 

 

The Organization’s financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet date for general 

expenditure are as follows: 

 

2024 2023

Liquid financial assets:

Cash $ 781,401        $ 598,308        

Investments -                20,007          

Total liquid financial assets $ 781,401        $ 618,315        

 
None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions. Accordingly, all 

such funds are available to meet the cash needs of the Organization in the next 12 months.  

 

4. Functional allocation of expenses 

 

The following is an allocation of the Organization’s expenses by function as of December 31, 

2024: 

 

General and 2024

Program Administrative Fundraising Total

Program expenses - Uganda $ 1,327,208     $ -                $ -                $ 1,327,208     

Payroll and employee benefits 82,710          41,355          41,355          165,420        

Fundraising -                -                21,183          21,183          

General and administrative -                21,894          -                21,894          

Total operating expenses $ 1,409,918     $ 63,249          $ 62,538          $ 1,535,705     

 
The following is an allocation of the Organization’s expenses by function as of December 31, 

2023: 

 

General and 2023

Program Administrative Fundraising Total

Program expenses - Uganda $ 901,303        $ -                $ -                $ 901,303        

Payroll and employee benefits 75,591          37,795          37,794          151,180        

Fundraising -                -                16,464          16,464          

General and administrative -                12,487          -                12,487          

Total operating expenses $ 976,894        $ 50,282          $ 54,258          $ 1,081,434     

  
  



CAPABLE 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

- 8 - 

 

 

5.  Investments 

 

The Organization’s financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet date for general 

expenditure are as follows: 

 

2024 2023

Investments held at fair value

Corporate stock $ -                $ 20,007          

 
6. Subsequent events 

 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through July 9, 2025, the date on which the 

financial statements were available to be issued. 

 




